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Letter of Intent – Two Lot Subdivision 
Tax Map 6 / Lots 1-6 

 
May 22, 2019 

 
1.0 Project Purpose 

To subdivide the single-family lot into two single family lots. 
 
2.0 Existing Conditions 

The existing parcel is approximately 85,000 sf to the center of the Oyster River and 
approximately 80,000 sf to the edge of the Oyster River.  The parcel is located in the RB zoning 
district and is services by municipal water and on-site septic.  The subject parcel has two 
existing structures, a house and a barn.  These structures have been in existence since the 
1800’s and it is the original farmstead on the parcel prior to the Foss Farm subdivision.  The 
barn has an existing accessory apartment.  There are two driveways, one for each structure.  
One driveway is from Foss Farm Road and the other is from Orchard Drive.  The lot slopes from 
south to north towards the Oyster River at an average slope of approximately 18 – 20%.  The 
high point is at the intersection of Foss Farm Road and Orchard Drive where the buildings are 
located.  The soil type on the parcel is Suffield silt loam Sfc. 
 
3.0 Proposed Subdivision 

The proposal is to subdivide the lot into two lots.  The lots are configured to meet the 
subdivision requirements with respect to lot size, road frontage and river frontage.  The lot is 
within the shoreland overlay district.  The buildings are non-conforming with respect to setbacks 
however, that is the case with the existing conditions.  This subdivision does not impose any 
additional non-conformity.  The existing house will be on lot 1, and the existing barn will be on 
lot 2.  The existing house will retain the existing septic system and lot 2 will require the 
construction of a new leach field to meet the intended use of the lot.  All of the other setbacks 
are met and there are no changes to the current access to each lot. 

 





MJS ENGINEERING, P.C. 

P.O. BOX 359 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

 

MJS ENGINEERING, P.C. 

P.O. BOX 359 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

MJS ENGINEERING, P.C. 

P.O. BOX 359 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

 

ATLANTIC SURVEY CO., LLC 

25 NUTE ROAD 

DOVER, NH  03820 

 

ATLANTIC SURVEY CO., LLC 

25 NUTE ROAD 

DOVER, NH  03820 

ATLANTIC SURVEY CO., LLC 

25 NUTE ROAD 

DOVER, NH  03820 

 

WEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

48 STEVENS HILL ROAD 

NOTTINGHAM, NH  03290 

 

WEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

48 STEVENS HILL ROAD 

NOTTINGHAM, NH  03290 

WEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

48 STEVENS HILL ROAD 

NOTTINGHAM, NH  03290 

 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     



PATRICIA S. COTTER 

MICHAEL P. LAMBERT 

3 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

PATRICIA S. COTTER 

MICHAEL P. LAMBERT 

3 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

PATRICIA S. COTTER 

MICHAEL P. LAMBERT 

3 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

KEVIN R. & TAMARA L. SHILLING 

3 ORCHARD DRIVE 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

KEVIN R. & TAMARA L. SHILLING 

3 ORCHARD DRIVE 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

KEVIN R. & TAMARA L. SHILLING 

3 ORCHARD DRIVE 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

JOHN H. & LINDA J. HUNTER 

2 ORCHARD DRIVE 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

JOHN H. & LINDA J. HUNTER 

2 ORCHARD DRIVE 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

JOHN H. & LINDA J. HUNTER 

2 ORCHARD DRIVE 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

TIMOTHY C. AYER 

CAROLE L. WATERS 

4 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

TIMOTHY C. AYER 

CAROLE L. WATERS 

4 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

TIMOTHY C. AYER 

CAROLE L. WATERS 

4 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

JONATHAN S. SANDS REV. TRUST 
DEBORAH MERRILL-SANDS REV TRUST 

2 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

JONATHAN S. SANDS REV. TRUST 
DEBORAH MERRILL-SANDS REV TRUST 

2 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

JONATHAN S. SANDS REV. TRUST 
DEBORAH MERRILL-SANDS REV TRUST 

2 FOSS FARM ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

IAGO LOWE HALE 

ERIN HARDIE HALE 

74 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

IAGO LOWE HALE 

ERIN HARDIE HALE 

74 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

IAGO LOWE HALE 

ERIN HARDIE HALE 

74 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

ROBERT B. McDONOUGH 

BREANNE K. LANGLOIS 

70 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

ROBERT B. McDONOUGH 

BREANNE K. LANGLOIS 

70 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

ROBERT B. McDONOUGH 

BREANNE K. LANGLOIS 

70 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

THEODORE & DAWN MEREDITH 

REV. LIVING TRUST 

69 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

THEODORE & DAWN MEREDITH 

REV. LIVING TRUST 

69 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

THEODORE & DAWN MEREDITH 

REV. LIVING TRUST 

69 MILL ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

DIANE CHEN 

12 OYSTER RIVER ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

DIANE CHEN 

12 OYSTER RIVER ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

DIANE CHEN 

12 OYSTER RIVER ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

TOWN OF DURHAM 

8 NEWMARKET ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

TOWN OF DURHAM 

8 NEWMARKET ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

TOWN OF DURHAM 

8 NEWMARKET ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 



MJS ENGINEERING, P.C. 

P.O. BOX 359 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

 

MJS ENGINEERING, P.C. 

P.O. BOX 359 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

MJS ENGINEERING, P.C. 

P.O. BOX 359 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

 

ATLANTIC SURVEY CO., LLC 

25 NUTE ROAD 

DOVER, NH  03820 

 

ATLANTIC SURVEY CO., LLC 

25 NUTE ROAD 

DOVER, NH  03820 

ATLANTIC SURVEY CO., LLC 

25 NUTE ROAD 

DOVER, NH  03820 

 

WEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

48 STEVENS HILL ROAD 

NOTTINGHAM, NH  03290 

 

WEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

48 STEVENS HILL ROAD 

NOTTINGHAM, NH  03290 

WEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

48 STEVENS HILL ROAD 

NOTTINGHAM, NH  03290 

 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     



OY
ST

ER
RIV

ER

MILL POND

OY
ST

ER
RIV

ER

COWELL

PA
RK

COURT

BA
YV

IEW

MAIN STREET

DOVER ROAD

MILL ROAD

NE
WM

AR
KE

T R
OA

D

PA
LM

ER
DR

IVE

HAMEL DR. YORKDR
.

SM
ITH

 PA
RK

 LA
NE

LA
UR

EL
  L

AN
E

NEWMARKET
ROAD

MILL POND

ROAD

CHESLEY DRIVE

FACULTY ROAD

CROGHAN

LANE
ROAD

MC DANIEL  DRIVE

COLLEGE  ROAD MILL ROAD

RYAN
WAY

ORCHARD

DRIVE

STEVENS  WAY

FO
SS

FA
RM

RO
AD

WI
LL

EY
 R

OA
D

FF
RO

ST
 D

RIV
E

PINECREST LANE

SUNNYSIDE DRIVE
PINECREST LANE

DURHAM POINT

ROAD

SCHOOLHOUSE LA
NE

OLD
 LA

NDING ROAD

SU
NN

YS
ID

E D
RI

VE

HOITT  DRIVE

GARDEN

LA
NE

RIVER

OYSTER

VALENTINE HILL ROAD

MAGRATH     ROAD

LA
NE

LA
NE

BU
RN

HA
M

MILL

PO
ND

RO
AD

TH
OMPSO

N

POST
OFFICE

CHURCH
EPISCOPAL

UNH

TO
WN

TOWN

TOW
N

TOWN

CHURCH
COMMUNITY
DURHAM

TO
WN

EASMENT

TOWN

OYSTER RIVER
SCHOOL DISTRICT

TOWN

TOWN

TOWN TO
WN

TOWN

SMITH CHAPEL

7-15
7-16

7-17
7-24

7-25
7-32

7-40
7-41

7-49
7-42

7-39
7-33

7-31
7-26

7-23
7-18

7-14 7-13
7-12

7-11

7-19
7-20

7-22
7-21

7-27
7-28

7-30
7-29

7-34
7-35

7-38
7-37

7-43
7-44

7-48
7-47

7-1 7-2 7-3 7-4
7-5

7-6 7-7

7-8

7-9

14-0
7-10

7-36
7-45

7-46

7-61
7-60

7-59

7-58
7-57
7-56

7-55
7-537-52

7-51
7-50

6-18
6-10

6-17

6-19
6-116-12

6-13

6-20
6-21

6-14
6-22

6-156-23
6-16

6-24
6-25

6-26
6-27

6-28
6-29

6-30 6-9
6-8

6-7
6-66-5

6-4
6-36-2

6-1
3-20

3-21
3-22

3-24 3-23
3-26 3-25

3-27

4-16
4-15

4-17
4-18 4-19
4-20
4-21

4-22
4-23

4-24

4-25
4-14

4-13
4-12 4-11

4-10 4-9 4-8
4-7

4-6

4-5 4-4
4-3

4-2

4-1

4-26
4-27

4-28
4-29

4-314-32

3-003UNH

4-34
4-35

5-46
5-47

5-48
5-49
5-50

5-51
5-52

5-53
5-54

5-45

5-55

3-33 3-32

11-4
11-5

9-8

9-81

20-2
20-5

5-26
5-27

5-28
5-29

5-30
5-31

5-32
5-33

5-34
5-35

5-36
5-37

5-38
5-395-40

5-41

5-23
5-22

5-21
5-20

5-19
5-18

5-17
5-16

5-15
5-14

5-13
5-255-24

15-0

5-12

5-11
5-10

5-95-85-7
5-6

1-21

1-201-13

1-18
1-171-161-15

1-14

1-5

1-46

1-45

1-53

1-551-66

1-571-68

1-54

1-56
1-58

1-65

4-0

3-02-2

1-6

1-7
1-8

1-3
1-4

1-11

1-10
1-9

1-2

1-12

2-1

2-3

1-1

4-13
4-12

8-1

8-4

8-37-54 8-2

1-14

2-8

7-0
3-1

3-2 3-3

1-1
3-18

1-16

1-12

1-13

1-2 1-31-171-4
1-5 1-6

1-9 1-10
2-2 2-3 2-4

2-51-15
2-7

2-62-1

3-283-29
3-30

3-31
3-34

3-353-36

8-UNH

5-56

9-9

9-61

9-11

9-7
9-10

9-3
9-4

9-59-6

15-7

15-6

15-5

15-4

15-3

15-2
15-1

15-8

15-10

15-11

15-12

15-13

15-14
15-15

15-16
15-17

15-18

15-19

15-20
15-21

47-0
40-038-6 41-341-6 41-4

41-138-1
38-2

38-3
59-0

38-4
38-5

48-0 41-258-0

50-054-255-0
54-5 54-656-0

54-7 49-0

54-3 54-4

12-1
14-1

13-1
13-2

13-0

12-2 14-2
18-2

10-10

10-11

10-2

10-310-9

10-8 10-4

10-5
10-7

10-6

9-2

29-000UNH

2-13

2-172-7

2-222-192-81-11

2-201-17
2-12

2-21

1-019UNH
1-4

1-6

1-51-3
1-2

1-14 1-7

1-81-12

5-1

1-9

1-018UNH

2-1

2-2
2-4

2-3
2-24 2-252-5

2-43

2-231-10 2-6 2-16

2-11

2-9 2-10
2-14

1-16 2-15 2-26
2-41

2-402-39
2-36

2-42
2-27

1-15

2-37

2-28

2-35
2-292-302-312-322-33 30-0

14-4 8-0 14-05-0
4-0 3-0

1-01-0

3-53-4

3-17
3-16

3-15
3-14

3-13
3-12

3-11
3-10

3-93-8
3-73-6

3-2
3-1

13-0

12-7
12-8

12-3
12-003A

12-4
12-212-5

12-6
12-1

12-9

12-10

12-11

12-14
12-12 12-13

34-2

20-6
20-3

20-1

6-26-15-14-6

6-4
4-5 6-35-24-4

35-1

35-1

4-7 5-34-3

6-5
5-4

4-2
4-8

5-54-9

4-10

5-11

4-12

5-12 5-6

6-65-7

34-1

5-8
5-10

5-14

11-6

11-8

11-1

6-6

11-0

11-2

11-7

11-3

34-3

17-317-1

17-2

7-3UNH

7-2UNH 15-013-0UNH8-0
6-07-0

2-0 Map 6

PROPERTY MAP

NEW HAMPSHIRE
DURHAM

­

THIS MAP IS FOR 
ASSESSMENT PURPOSES.
IT IS NOT INTENDED 
FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
OR CONVEYANCE.

This map was updated by
Strafford Regional Planning
and the Town of Durham
February 2018.

1 inch = 500 feet

5

15

13

15

11

Right-of-way

Legend
Adjacent Map Sheets
Current Map Sheet

ï Cemetery

mschrader
Highlight








	19016 FULL APPLICATION 5-22-19
	SKM_C224e19052214060
	letter of intent 5-22-19
	copies of fee pymt checks
	abutterslist
	abutterlabels1
	abutterlabels2
	tax map_6

	19016 FULL SET 5-22-19
	19127
	19127-Subdiv
	19016 Civil A 5-22-19


